

Commonwealth of Greater Appalachia Office of the Governor 116 W Jones St, Raleigh, NC 27699-0301

Executive Order No. 8

TO: Assembly of Greater Appalachia
Cabinet Secretaries of Greater Appalachia

From: Goog Mann, Governor of Greater Appalachia

Date: May 23rd, 2021

Subject: State of Emergency

Whereas, There's an estimated 50,000 homeless individuals within Greater Appalachia; and

Whereas, Studies have shown homelessness has a negative effect on the economy; and

Whereas, It is a moral failing to allow the creation of more homeless in America; and

Whereas, G.A. Gen. Stat. §§ 166A-19.10 and 166A-19.20 authorize the Governor to declare a state of emergency and exercise the powers and duties set forth therein to direct and aid in the response to, recovery from, and mitigation against emergencies; and

Whereas, pursuant to G.A. Gen. Stat.§ 166A-19.30(b)(2), the governor may establish a system of economic controls over all resources, materials, and services, including shelter and rents; the administration and enforcement of any rationing, price freezing, or similar federal order or regulation; and

Whereas, pursuant to G.A. Gen. Stat. § 166A-19.30(b)(4), the governor may waive a provision of any regulation or ordinance of a State agency or a political subdivision which restricts the immediate relief of human suffering.

Therefore, I, Goog Mann, Governor of Greater Appalachia, hereby order the following:

Section 1

- (a) I hereby declare that a state of emergency, as defined in G.A. Gen. Stat.§§ 166A-19.3(6) and l 66A-l 9.3(19), exists in the State of Greater Appalachia due to the large amount of homeless within the Commonwealth.
- (b) A state of emergency exists in the State of Greater Appalachia concerning the rampant evictions of individuals, which fuels said "large amount of homelessness" existing in the Commonwealth.

Section 2

(a) Pursuant to the state of emergency declared in this Executive Order, all state, county, local government entities, and their respective agencies are hereby commanded to cooperate with the administration of Executive Order #6. Executive Order #6 shall provide the necessary controls in the administration and execution of this state of emergency and conformity to the authority vested in the governor, pursuant to G.A. Gen. Stat.§ 166A-19.30(b)(2).

Section 3. Enactment

- (a) I direct the Lieutenant Governor to take the steps necessary and proper to ensure the publication of this Order in the Regulatory Notice Register and the dissemination of the publication to all State agencies.
- (b) This Order takes effect immediately upon publication in the Regulatory Notice Register.

Signed,

Goog Mann

Governor of Greater Appalachia